ordinance no. <u>2010 - 073</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN PUBLIC STREETS IN DELAWARE COUNTY

BE IT ORDAINED: By the Board of County Commissioners, Delaware County, Indiana that an ordinance enacted prior to this 19th day of July, 2010, entitled "Traffic Ordinance" is hereby amended as follows:

Title 5, Chapter 4, Section 8, is to be amended as follows:

Item No. 1. There shall be a 20 mph speed limit on all streets within Westport Addition, including Westport Road, Burgess Road and Harrison Road, located in Harrison Township, Delaware County, Indiana.

Item No. 2. The County Highway Department of Delaware County, Indiana, is hereby authorized to erect appropriate signage pursuant to the Indiana Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

Item No. 3. The penalty for violation of this ordinance shall be as herein set forth in Article XVI, Section 16-1.

Item No. 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana the (day of () () () () , 2010.

DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Todd Donati, President Donald Dunnuck, Vice President

Larry Bledsoe, Member

ATTEST:

ş.

*

fust

Judy Rust, Auditor

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC



Please take notice that the Commissioners of Delaware County will hold a public hearing on the 6^{th} day of July, 2010, at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners Court, Room 309, Delaware County Building, Muncie, Indiana, to provide citizens the opportunity to express their views on a proposed amendment to the traffic ordinance.

SUBJECT

To update the ordinances regulating movement of vehicles on certain streets in Delaware County, Indiana.

 To establish speed limitations within Westport Addition located in Harrison Township, Delaware County, Indiana.

Interested citizens are invited to provide comments regarding this subject either at the public hearing or prior written statement.

Information concerning the proposed amendment(s) may be obtained from the County Engineering Department (765) 747-7765 from 6:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Thursday, 7700 E. Jackson Street, Muncie, Indiana.

BY ORDER OF THE DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS THROUGH ANGELA R. MOYER, DELAWARE COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

shqeb moyer

Angela R. Moyer, Project Director / Administrator

****** DO NOT PRINT THIS DATE ******

Advertise on: Friday, June 18, 2010